

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1230 (and consolidated cases)

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION et al.,
Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)

**COMBINED BRIEF OF THOMAS C. JORLING,
MICHAEL P. WALSH, AND MARGO T. OGE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Charles S. Warren (*Counsel of Record*)
Julia A. Quigley
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212.715. 9387
cwarren@kramerlevin.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ACTION ILLEGALLY DEPRIVES STATES OF THEIR CAA AUTHORIZED ABILITY TO REGULATE GHG EMISSIONS UNDER THEIR POLICE POWER, AND IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT, HISTORY AND INTENT OF THE CAA.....	4
A. Congress Reserved to States the Right to Set Standards More Stringent than the Federal Standards for Air Pollutants, Including Greenhouse Gas Pollutants	5
B. EPA’s Action Deprives States of an Essential Means of Reducing Greenhouse Gas Pollutants	8
II. CALIFORNIA HAS SERVED AS AN INNOVATIVE LABORATORY FOR NEW EMISSION CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES THAT HAVE SPREAD ACROSS THE NATION AND THE GLOBE.....	11
A. California’s Early Leadership in the Control of Conventional Pollutants	11
B. California’s Expansion into the Control of GHGs.....	17
III. THE WAIVER WITHDRAWAL CONTRADICTS 30 YEARS OF EPA PRACTICE AND THE FOUNDATIONAL INTENT OF BOTH THE CAA AND EPCA	21
A. The Current Waiver Withdrawal Contradicts Decades of Interpretation of the California Waiver Provision by EPA.....	21

B. The NHTSA Preemption Rule Goes against the Purposes of
EPCA and the CAA..... 26

C. GHG Emission Standards and Fuel Economy Standards are Not
Equivalent..... 29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Equipment Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2)(B)	28
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 43018(b)	16

FEDERAL REGISTER

63 Fed. Reg. 4927 (Jan. 7, 1998)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 32745 (Jul. 8, 2009).....	25
75 Fed. Reg. 88 (May 7, 2010)	29
75 Fed. Reg. 25423 (May 7, 2010)	29
75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010)	3, 18, 29
77 Fed. Reg. 199 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	30
77 Fed. Reg. 62624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 2125 (Jan. 9, 2013)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan Gold, <i>After Years of Becoming Cleaner, New York City Air Grows Dirtier</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 18, 1990)	7
Allan Gold, <i>New York Sets Stricter Rules on Emissions</i> , N. Y	7
Cal. Air. Res. Bd., <i>States that have Adopted California's Vehicle Standards under Section 177 of the Federal Clean Air Act</i> (2019)	7
<i>California Moves to Cut Car Fumes</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 1964).....	12
Ctr. For Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>U.S. State Greenhouse Gas Emissions Targets</i> (2019)	10
Douglas Smith, <i>Fifty Years of Clearing the Skies</i> (2013).....	12
EPA, <i>Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i>	10
H.R. Rep. No. 294 [1977]	6
Hui He & Liuhanzi Yang, <i>China's State 6 Emission Standard For New Light-Duty Vehicles (Final Rule)</i> (2016).....	16
Margo T. Oge, <i>Driving the Future: Combating Climate Change with Cleaner, Smarter Cars</i> (2016)	3
M.J. Bradley & Associates, <i>California Transportation Policy Leadership</i> (2018).....	18
NHTSA, <i>Corporate Average Fuel Economy</i> , https://www.nhtsa.gov/laws-regulations/corporate-average-fuel-economy	27
Pub. L. 90-148, § 2, 81 Stat. 501 (1967).....	6
Pub. L. 91-604, § 6, 84 Stat. 1690 (1970).....	13
Pub. L.. 91-604 §8(a), 84 Stat. 1694 (1970)	6
Public Law 95-95, § 1, 91 Stat. 750 (1977).....	7

Rebecca Beitsch, <i>California Sues EPA Over Trump Revoking Emissions Waiver</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Nov. 15, 2019)	21
S. Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 33 [1967].....	5
Sandra Wappelhorst, <i>The End of The Road? An Overview of Combustion Engine Car Phase-Out Announcements Across Europe</i> (2020)	20
Nat’l Research Council, <i>State and Federal Standards for Mobile-Source Emissions</i> (2006)	13, 17
